Empower through Advocacy
Department of Public Advocacy

Alternative Sentencing Worker Program
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Frankfort, KY 40601

www.dpa.ky.gov



Kentucky Department of Public Advocacy

A common thread spreading through most departments in the Cabinet for Justice and Public

Alternative
° Safety is a vested interest in reducing incarceration. While the Department of Corrections,
Sen tenC'ng judges, prosecutors, and parole officers can all set up compulsory participation in communi-

ty-based interventions; the defense can provide a unique role in doing this.

Worker e Given a relationship built on trust, the defense’s Alternative Sentencing Workers (ASWs)
can gain the clients’ active decisions to participate in rehabilitative interventions.

e Our ASWs use this defense advantage to get client buy-in rather than mere compliance
with court orders.

e ASWs use Motivational Interviewing, an evidence-based practice, to facilitate the client’s
readiness to start the treatment process.

e With an ASW’s involvement the court can mandate some form of supervised release fol-
lowing a defense motion rather than a governmental punishment.

The Role of an ASW...

e Works as an agent of the defense attorney to assist clients charged with
criminal offenses, specifically those with substance use disorders and/or
mental health conditions

e Conducts comprehensive assessments of clients to identify clients’ indi-
vidualized needs and assists clients with preparing Alternative Sentencing
Plans to submit to the Court as an alternative to incarceration

e Uses Evidence-Based Motivational Interviewing to facilitate clients’ read-
iness to start the treatment process, building rapport in an effort to gain
clients’ active decisions to participate in rehabilitative interventions

e Makes referrals and appropriate arrangements for treatment, services,
and resources

e Provides crisis intervention strategies to clients and their families

e Conducts baseline and 12 month follow up interviews for program moni-
toring and evaluation

e Facilitates collaboration between agencies within the criminal justice system to support rehabilitation, reduce recidivism, and
promote public safety

\ e Breaking the cycle of substance abuse and jail.

e Diverting adults and juveniles with addiction and mental illness,
to community-based treatment which in turn saves incarceration
costs.

e Connectingclients to services and treatment to successfully transi-
tion into their communities and become productive citizens.

* Increasing clients’ economic self-sufficiency so they may work, pay
taxes, provide child support, pay restitution, and pay court costs.

e Reducing recidivism and promoting public safety.

e Changing lives by investing in human capital.



Bluegrass Region

Danielle Sipple

VACANT i
Cynthiana

Shaleesa Clayton
Frankfort

LaGrange
(833) 254-2460

danielle.sipple@ky.gov
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Lora Harney
Georgetown

- Brenda Davis
Shelbyville

(833) 385-6053
lora.harney@ky.gov

(833) 514-8984
brenda.davis@ky.gov

Anderson, Shelby, Spencer Bourbon, Scott, Woodford

Rachel Wolfe

Brandon Cvengros .
Lexington South

Lexington North

(859) 246-2906

(859) 258-2377
rachel.wolfe-wood@ky.gov

brandon.cvengros@ky.gov

Fayette Fayette

VACANT
Lexington South

(859) 246-2906

Fayette




Central Region

Sharon Arflin
Elizabethtown

(833) 385-6056

Breckinridge, Grayson, Hardin,
LaRue, Meade

Robert Bickett
Elizabethtown

(833) 385-6056
robert.bickett@ky.gov

Breckinridge, Grayson, Hardin,
LaRue, Meade

Angie O’Donoghue
Owensboro

(833) 514-8980
d angela.odonoghue@ky.gov

Daviess, Hancock, Ohio

Janith Totten
Owensboro

(833) 514-8980
| janith.totten@ky.gov

Daviess, Hancock, Ohio

Daviess

Adam Zuber
Bullitt County

(833) 254-2465
adam.zuber@ky.gov

Bullitt, Nelson
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Bethany Steenbergen
Glasgow

(833) 385-6055
bethany.steenbergen@ky.gov

Barren, Hart, Metcalfe, Monroe

Tabitha Douglas
Bowling Green

(833) 254-2458
Tabitha.douglas@ky.gov

Allen, Butler, Edmonson, Simps
on, Warren

" Kita Clement
Bowling Green

(833) 254-2458
kita.clement@ky.gov

Allen, Butler, Edmonson, Simpson,
Warren




Joanne Sizemore
London

(833) 205-0826
joanne.sizemore@ky.gov

Clay, Knox, Laurel, Leslie,
Whitley

Whitley

Eastern Region

Pam Melton
Hazard

(833) 514-8977
pamela.melton@ky.gov

# Knott, Letcher, Perry

Alisha Baldridge
Hazard

(833) 514-8977
alisha.baldridge@ky.gov

Knott, Letcher, Perry

Heather Stapleton
Prestonsburg

(833) 895-0579
heather.stapleton@ky.gov

\ Floyd, Johnson, Martin,

Magoffin

Letcher

Tina Mills
Bell County

(833) 895-0578
tinak.mills@ky.gov

Bell

Alex Pennington
Harlan

(833) 254-2462
alex.pennington@ky.gov

Harlan

Pike

Kimberly Scott
Pikeville

(833) 254-2461
kimberlyl.scott@ky.gov




Northern Region

Leann Kane
Covington

' (833) 385-6054
leann.kane@ky.gov

James Gribble
Boone County
Kenton

(833)385-6050

jgribble@ky.gov

Kellie Mclaren
Newport

Boone, Carroll, Gallatin, Grant, Owen

Taylor Hughes
Covington

(833) 514-8985
Megan Beckham kellie.mclaren@ky.gov

Boone County

(833) 385-6054
taylor.hughes@ky.gov

Campbell

Kenton

(833) 385-6050
megan.Beckham@ky.gov

Boone, Carroll, Gallatin, Grant,
Owen

Lawrence

Charles Jones
Maysville

(833) 895-0576
charlesm.jones@ky.gov

-\ Bracken, Fleming, Mason ' - Jennifer Roush
Boyd County

(833) 385-6052
jennifer.roush@ky.gov

Kayla Stamper

Morehead Boyd, Carter, Greenup,

Lawrence, Lewis

(833) 514-8981
kayla.stamper@ky.gov

Bath, Elliott, Menifee, Montgomery,
Morgan, Rowan




Southern Region

Hannah Duncan
Stanton

, ﬂ“ Megan New

Danville

Twyla Thomas

Nicholasville (833) 895-0582

(833) 205-0827 hannah.duncan@ky.gov

megan.turner@ky.gov (833) 514-8978

twyla.thomas@ky.gov

Breathitt, Estill, Lee, Owsley,
Powell, Wolfe

Boyle, Lincoln, Mercer

Garrard, Jessamine

Washington, Madison
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Marion

Janetta Cunnigan
@ Richmond

(833) 895-0580
| janetta.cunnigan@ky.gov

Clark, Jackson, Madison

Stephanie Walker
Columbia

Shannon Holland
Richmond

(833) 254-2467

stephanie.walker@ky.gov Donna Thomas

Somerset (833) 895-0580

Adair,Casey,Clinton,Cumberland,G B Shannon.holland@ky.gov

reen,Marion,Taylor,Washington

(833) 514-8986

donnar.thomas@ky.gov Clark, Jackson, Madison

McCreary, Pulaski, Rockcastle,
Russell, Wayne

Brandy Troxell
Somerset

(833) 514-8986
brandelynn.troxell@ky.gov

McCreary, Pulaski, Rockcastle,
Russell, Wayne




Western Region
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. Devon Mounts
. Paducah

Cynthia Mallory
Madisonville

ANARE

AT,

(833) 895-0577
devonm.mounts@ky.gov

(833) 254-2468
cynthia.mallory@ky.gov

Ballard, Carlisle, Fulton, Hickman,
Livingston, McCracken

Hopkins, McLean, Muhlenberg

Emily Garrison
Paducah

Angela Wayne
Madisonville

Emily Wilson

(833) 895-0577 Henderson

emily.garrison@ky.gov

(833) 254-2468

' (833) 254-2463 angela.wayne@ky.gov

emily.wilson@ky.gov

Ballard, Carlisle, Fulton, Hickman,
‘ Livingston, McCracken

Hopkins, McLean, Muhlenberg

Crittenden, Henderson,
@ Union, Webster

Calloway

Desiree Heckard
Murry

Christina Cephus
Hopkinsville

Sharron Vandiver
Princeton

(502)782-1170

(833) 514-8983
christina.cephus@ky.gov

desiree.heckare@ky.gov

(833) 514-8982

= sharron.vandiver@ky.gov
Christian, Todd

Calloway, Graves, Marshall




Post-Trial Division

Lily Thacker
Post-Conviction Frankfort

(502) 782-2197
lily.thacker@ky.gov

Statewide

LouAnn Marston
Juvenile Post-Disposition Branch

(502) 564-8006
louann.marston@ky.gov

Statewide
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Louisville Metro Public Defender

Carley Benzel

Louisville

(502) 764-2903
carley.benzel@ky.gov

Cassidy Longton

Louisville

(502) 764-2952
Cassidy.longton@ky.gov

Sarah Garrett
Louisville

VACANT
Louisville
- (502) 7642084

(502) 764-2925
sarah.garrett@ky.gov

Sydney Williams
Louisville

(502) 764-2983
sydney.vandeveer@ky.gov




ALTERNATIVE

Advancing Public Safety

SENTENCING

Saving County & State Incarceration Costs

WORKER

Working with Community Partners

PROGRAM

Promoting Rehabilitation

For more information on the ASW Program, please contact:

Dawn M. Gasser
Alternative Sentencing Program Supervisor

Desarai Goodlett \
in Specialist Senior |}
esarai.goodlett@ky.gov

Department of Public Advocacy
5 Mill Creek Park, Frankfort KY 40601
0: (502) 782-3557 * C:502-234-8984




DEFENDER SERVICES BRANCH - ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING WORKER PROGRAM

Cynthiana Office

Danielle Sipple

Bluegrass Region

(833) 254-2460

danielle.sipple@ky.gov

Superviser Gasser, Dawn (502) 782-7492 |dawnm.gasser@ky.gov Statewide
Administrative Specialist [Goodlett, Desarai (502) 837-1999 |desarai.goodlett@ky.gov Statewide

Counties Covered
Harrison, Nicholas, Pendleton, Robertson

Frankfort Office

Clayton, Shaleesa

(502) 782-5768

shaleesa.clayton@ky.gov

Franklin

Georgetown Office

Harney, Lora

(833) 385-6053

lora.harney@Kky.gov

Bourbon, Scott, Woodford

LaGrange Office VACANT (833) 895-0581 Henry, Oldham, Trimble
Lexington Office - North [Wolfe, Rachel (859) 258-2377 | rachel.wolfe-wood@ky.gov Fayette
Lexington Office - South |Cvengros, Brandon (859) 246-2906 |brandoncvengros@gmail.com Fayette
Lexington Office - South [VACANT (859) 246-2906 Fayette

Shelbyville Office

Bowling Green Office

Davis, Brenda

Clement, Kita

(833) 514-8984

Central Region

(833) 844-0135

brenda.Davis@ky.gov

kita.clement@ky.gov

Anderson, Shelby, Spencer
Counties Covered
Butler, Edmonson, Logan Warren

Bowling Green Office

Douglas, Tabitha

(833) 254-2458

[Tabitha.douglas@ky.gov

Allen, Simpson

Bullitt County Office

Zuber, Adam

(833) 254-2465

adam.zuber@ky.gov

Bullitt, Nelson

Elizabethtown Office

Arflin, Sharon

(833) 385-6056

sharon.arflin@ky.gov

Breckinridge, Grayson, Hardin, LaRue, Meade

Elizabethtown Office

Bickett, Robert

(833) 385-6056

robert.bickett@ky.gov

Breckinridge, Grayson, Hardin, LaRue, Meade

Glasgow Office

Steenbergen, Bethany

(833) 385-6055

bethany.steenbergen@ky.gov

Barren, Hart, Metcalfe, Monroe

Owensboro Office

Totten, Janith

(833) 514-8980

janith.totten@ky.gov

Daviess, Hancock, Ohio

Owensboro Office

O'Donoghue, Angie

(833) 514-8980

angela.odonoghue@ky.gov

Daviess, Hancock, Ohio

Eastern Region Counties Covered
Bell County Office Mills, Tina (833) 895-0578 |tinak.mills@ky.gov Bell
Harlan Office Pennington, Alexandria | (833) 254-2462 |alex.pennington@ky.gov Harlan

Hazard Office

Baldridge, Alisha

(833) 514-8977

alisha.baldridge @ky.gov

Knott, Letcher, Perry

Hazard Office

Melton, Pam

(833) 514-8977

pamela.melton@ky.gov

Knott, Letcher, Perry

London Office

Sizemore, Joanne

(502) 782-0490

joanne.sizemore@ky.gov

Clay, Knox, Laurel, Leslie, Whitley

Pikeville Office

Scott, Kimberly

(833) 254-2461

kimberlyl.scott@ky.gov

Pike

Prestonsburg Office

Boone County Office

Stapleton, Heather
Northern Region

Beckham, Megan

(833) 895-0579

(833) 385-6050

heather.stapleton@ky.gov

megan.beckham@ky.gov

Floyd, Johnson, Martin, Magoffin
Counties Covered
Boone, Carroll, Gallatin, Grant, Owen

Boone County Office

Gribble, James

(833) 385-6050

jgribble@ky.gov

Boone, Carroll, Gallatin, Grant, Owen

Boyd County Office

Roush, Jennifer

(833) 385-6052

Jennifer.roush@ky.gov

Boyd, Carter, Greenup, Lawrence, Lewis

Covington Office Kane, Leann (833) 385-6054 |leann.kane@ky.gov Kenton
Covington Office Hughes, Taylor (833) 385-6054 |taylor.hughes@ky.gov Kenton

Maysville Office

Jones, Charles

(833) 895-0576

charlesm.jones@ky.gov

Bracken, Fleming, Mason

Morehead Office

Stamper, Kayla

(833) 514-8981

kayla.stamper@ky.gov

Bath, Elliott, Menifee, Montgomery, Morgan, Rowan

Newport Office

Columbia Office

Mclaren, Kellie

(833) 514-8985

Southern Region

Walker, Stephanie

(833) 254-2467

kellie.mclaren@ky.gov

stephanie.walker@ky.gov

Campbell

Counties Covered

Adair, Casey, Clinton, Cumberland, Green, Marion, Taylor,
Washington

Danville Office

New, Megan

(833) 205-0827

megan.New@ky.gov

Boyle, Lincoln, Mercer

Nicholasville Office

Thomas, Twyla

(833) 514-8979

twyla.thomas@ky.gov

Garrard, Jessamine

Richmond Office

Cunnigan, Janetta

(833) 895-0580

janetta.cunnigan@ky.gov

Clark, Jackson, Madison

Richmond Office

Holland, Shannon

(833)895-0580

Shannon.Holland@ky.gov

Clark, Jackson, Madison

Somerset Office

Troxell, Brandy

(833) 514-8986

brandelynn.troxell@ky.gov

McCreary, Pulaski, Rockcastle, Russell, Wayne

Somerset Office

Thomas, Donna

(833) 514-8986

donnar.thomas@ky.gov

McCreary, Pulaski, Rockcastle, Russell, Wayne

Stanton Office

Henderson Office

Duncan, Hannah

Wilson, Emily

(833) 895-0582

Western Region

(833) 254-2463

hannah.duncan@ky.gov

emily.wilson@ky.gov

Breathitt, Estill, Lee, Owsley, Powell, Wolfe
Counties Covered
Crittenden, Henderson, Union, Webster

Hopkinsville Office

Cephus, Christina

(502)782-1170

Christina.Cephus@ky.gov

Christian,Todd

Madisonville Office

Mallory, Cynthia

(833) 254-2468

cynthia.mallory@ky.gov

Hopkins, McLean, Muhlenberg

Madisonville Office

Wayne, Angela

(502)782-1697

angela.wayne@ky.gov

Hopkins, McLean, Muhlenberg

Murray Office

Desiree Heckard

(833) 514-8983

desiree.heckard@ky.gov

Calloway, Graves, Marshall

Paducah Office

Mounts, Devon

(833) 895-0577

devonm.mounts@ky.gov

Ballard, Carlisle, Fulton, Hickman, Livingston, McCracken

Paducah Office

Garrison, Emily

(833) 895-0577

emily.garrison@ky.gov

Ballard, Carlisle, Fulton, Hickman, Livingston, McCracken

Princeton Office

Vandiver, Sharron

(833) 514-8982

sharron.vandiver@ky.gov

Caldwell, Lyon, Trigg

Post-Trial Counties Covered
Adult Post-Disposition Lily Thacker (502) 782-2197 |lily.Thacker@ky.gov Statewide
Juvenile Post-Disposition [Marston, LouAnn (502) 564-8006 |[louann.marston@ky.gov Statewide
Louisville Metro Counties Covered
Louisville Metro Benzel, Carley (502) 764-2903 |carley.benzel@ky.gov Jefferson
Louisville Metro Garrett, Sarah (502) 764-2925 |sarah.garrett@ky.gov Jefferson
Louisville Metro Williams, Sydney (502) 764-2983 |[sydney.vandeveer@ky.gov Jefferson
Louisville Metro Longton, Cassidy (502) 764-2925 |Cassidy.longton@ky.gov Jefferson




